

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/29/2020 4:51 PM

Court of Appeals No. 53772-9-II
Trial Court No. 17-2-00504-7

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS LEGAL TITLE
TRUSTEE FOR TRUMAN 2016 SC6 TITLE TRUST, its successors in
interest and/or assigns,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TARMO PAUL ROOSILD; SAMANTHA CASTRONOVO;
OCCUPANTS OF THE PREMISES,

Defendants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KAREN RICHMOND WSBA 31618
Attorney for Appellants/Defendants
1521 SE Piperberry Way # 135
Port Orchard WA 98366
360-692-7201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Section 22 of the Deed of Trust applies in all foreclosures, both judicial and non-judicial.	4
	B. Section 22 requires a pre-acceleration notice from Lender as a condition precedent to acceleration and foreclosure.	10
	C. Considered in the light most favorable to Castronovo, a factual dispute over whether notice came from the Lender rendered summary judgment inappropriate. ...	13
III.	ATTORNEYS' FEES	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19
	APPENDIX A.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortgage Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wash.2d 83, 118, 285 P.3d 34, 51 (2012).....	14
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wash.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	3
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 140, 144, 500 P.2d 88, 90 (1972).....	3
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard</i> , 23 Wash.App. 35, 593 P.2d 179 (1979).....	11
<i>Gorge Lumber Co. v. Brazier Lumber Co.</i> , 6 Wash.App. 327, 334, 493 P.2d 782 (1972).....	10
<i>Ledaura, LLC v. Gould</i> , 155 Wash.App. 786, 805, 237 P.3d 914 (2010).	18
<i>Lehrer v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 101 Wash.App 509, 515-516, 5 P.3d 722 (2000).....	10
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wash.App. 416, 423, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	10
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wash.2d 491, 495, 519 P.2d 7, 10 (1974).....	3, 14
<i>Robert Wise Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. Alpine Dev. Co.</i> , 72 Wash.2d 172, 432 P.2d 547 (1967).....	3
<i>Terhune v. North Cascade Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 9 Wash.App.2d 708, 718, 446 P.3d 683 (2019).....	10
<i>Yakima Fruit & Cold Storage v. Central Heating & Plumbing Co.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 528, 503 P.2d 108 (1972).....	3
<i>Zedrick v. Kosenski</i> , 62 Wash.2d 50, 380 P.2d 870 (1963).....	3

Statutes

RCW 4.84.33018

RCW 61.127

RCW 61.12.0207

RCW 61.24.100(8).....7

RCW 61.247

RCW 61.24.1007

Court Rules

CR 563

RAP 18.1.....18
